

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (c) No. 7033 OF 2012**  
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

SHIV KUMAR . . . . PETITIONER  
-VERSUS-  
RAMESH CHAND & ORS. . . . RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 21.2.2012, when the court was pleased to issue of notice to all the twenty respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1, 7 to 20 deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 09.01.2013. A.D. Card has been received from Respondent No. 2 but he has not chosen to enter appearance till date. Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has on 20.03.2013 filed Affidavit of service alongwith report of Process server and as per it service is effected by affixation on the house of Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 because both the Respondents have refused to take the notice by Dasti and served on Respondent No. 4 by speed post with delivery report.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

copy to:  
MR. R.P. Goyal, ADV.  
MR. R.D. UPADHYAY, ADV.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

